
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS I 
Office of the City Clerk  

 
City Council of the City of Napa 

Regular Meeting 

May 1, 2018  
 

FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPA: 
 

AFTERNOON SESSION: 
 
6.  ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS: 
 
Item 6.A.  Civic Center Project Management Services. 

 PowerPoint presentation by city staff. 
 Written communication from John Salmon dated May 1, 2018. 

 
 

EVENING SESSION: 
 
14.  PUBLIC HEARINGS/APPEALS: 
 
Item 14.A.  Cinedome Master Plan. 

 PowerPoint presentation by city staff. 
 Memo from Bill Vierra, SyWest Development, dated April 30, 2018 with attached letter to the 

Planning Commission dated April 18, 2018. 
 
Item 14.B.  Ramona West Annexation, an Annexation of Three Properties Totaling 4.2 Acres at 330 
to 336 Silverado Trail. 

 PowerPoint presentation by city staff. 
 



1

2

Jan ‐ Swing Space 
Planning

April –
Department 
engagement on 
design & 

April /May ‐
development 
applications 

May ‐ Schematic 
Design 

2018

May 30 – City 
Council Reviewed 
RFP submittals 
and selected PPN 

Sept 5 – Exclusive 
Negotiations 
Agreement (ENA)

Nov 14 – Joint 
Planning 
Commission/City 
Council Meeting

Dec 12 & 13 –
Community 
Meetings

2017

May 10 – City 
Council review 
RFQ submittals & 
approved RFP 
issuance

Sept 20 – City 
Council received 
project update 
and reviewed 
sites to be 
included in the 
RFP

Oct 4‐
Authorization to 
transfer 
properties

Nov 7 – RFP 
released

2016

April 7 ‐ City 
Council 
Presentation and 
preliminary 
financial analysis

Aug 18 – City 
Council reviewed 
draft RFQ

Oct 30 – RFQ 
Released

2015

City Council 
appropriated 
initial funds

2013

Consolidated City 
Hall and Asset 
Analysis Study 

Council 
Requested 
Consolidation 
Recommendation
s

2009

Project Background

City Council Meeting
5/1/18
Supplemental I - 6.A.
From: City Staff



2

Change Management Process

Source: http://janellis.com.au/value-change-management/



3

Angie Earlywine, 
Principal & Director of 
Workplace Strategy

Steve Morton, ASLA, MCR, LEED AP 
Senior Principal

Orion Fulton, CRE, MBA 
Associate Principal

Change Management Plan

Example Initiatives:

• Records Storage

• Change engagement

• Development process

• Technology

• Swing space needs

• Pilot new workspace set-ups

• Workforce training



4

Source: http://adrachangearchitects.com/index.php?option=com_k2&view=itemlist&task=tag&tag=change+communication

Common Fear-based Reactions to Change

Risk of Not Managing Change



5/1/2018

5

COMMUNICATE early and often

ADAPT to changing conditions

AUTHENTICITY  and TRANSPARENCY win the day

Change Engagement Strategies

• Increased communications

• Diversity in communications

• In-person engagement

• Photos/videos

• Change Ambassadors

• Training and orientation

10



6

Change Management Process

12



7

13

Recommended Action

Approve Amendment No. 2 to Agreement C2017-213
with Arup North America for Change Management Plan
implementation in the increased amount of $429,875 for
a total contract amount not to exceed $2,266,215, and
authorize the Public Works Director to execute the
amendment on behalf of the City.



Page | 1 

TO: NAPA CITY COUNCIL 

CC: MIKE PARNESS, NAPA CITY MANAGER 

PETER PIRNEJAD, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 

JACK LAROCHELLE, CITY PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 

RICK TOOKER, NAPA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

DOROTHY ROBERTS, NAPA CITY CLERK 

FROM: JOHN F. SALMON 

SUBJECT: ITEM 6A – COUNCIL AGENDA FOR MAY 1, 2018 

CIVIC CENTER PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

DATE: MAY 1, 2018 

I continue to fully support the development of a new City Hall and new Police 

facilities.   

However, as I have consistently asserted for months, the strategy currently 

proposed and being pursued by City Staff is overly complicated; interdependent on 

multiple moving parts; will produce significant redundant and unnecessary costs; 

and will lead to at least four years of interim dislocations for City Administrative and 

Public Safety functions to the detriment of City operations and to the confusion and 

frustration of Napa’s citizens and businesses. 

At the City Council Workshop at the Napa Valley College on Friday, March 9, staff 

reported to the Council that it planned to follow this sequence of events over the 

near term: 

A. March 30: HHS offers due to the County 

B. End of March: Corp Yard Phase 1 Design Build procurement started 

C. End of March: Plenary’s private development partner selected 

D. Early April: Schematic Design for City Hall and PD 

E. During April: Design presentations to Council, senior staff, labor reps, 

and line staff 

F. April or early May: Staff to present short term financing plan to Council 

G. March through June: Formation of non-profit financing entity 

H. End of April/May: Development applications for both projects 

submitted 

I. April: Draft EIR public review process to begin 

J. May: Aiming to Finalize Term Sheet and Project Agreements drafted 

based on Term Sheet 

To my knowledge, none of the items scheduled to be completed by the end of April 

have been completed.  If they have, they have not been presented to the public or 

approved by Council Action in open session. 

Today the Council is being asked to commit another $430,000 to the management of 

a project that the Council has yet to approve and may never approve.  The Council 

should not commit additional funds until it has answers to the following questions: 

• When will the Council receive a complete project budget including both the

Term Sheet Costs for the work to be done by Plenary Group and a complete

summary of all of the other project costs incurred by the City to date and to

be incurred by staff toward an uncertain goal?

City Council Meeting
5/1/18
Supplemental I - 6.A.
From: John Salmon



 

Page | 2 
 

 

• Has Council already been taken so far down the road by staff that a “Point of 

No Return” has already been reached? 

 

• If a “Point of No Return” has been reached, is the Council prepared to support 

the project should rising construction costs explode the $110 Million assumed 

budget by many, maybe tens, of millions of dollars? 

  

It is the City Council, not the staff, that will be accountable when total project costs 

are finalized and many constituencies in Napa challenge and ultimately force the 

project to be stopped.   

 

In writing these letters, my hope has been to find a way to proceed with the project 

in the best manner possible rather than have it stopped all together.  For that 

reason, I plan to continue to raise these issues in the community and to advocate 

for: 

 

• A pause in the Civic Center process to allow for the creation of a two by two 

between the City and the County to take some time to explore how the ideas 

I have offered can be implemented, by:  

 

o Inviting a small “blue ribbon” group of citizens to participate in their 

non-public meetings, and 

 

o Involve the Plenary Group to participate in order to utilize all of the 

good work completed to date. 

 

In the meantime, I request that the Council make public a full and complete 

accounting of the funds, staff time and commitments that they have made to date to 

advance this project as it is currently constituted. 

 

 

 
 

 

 



1

Cinedome 
Master Plan

City Council

May 1, 2018

Project Description

• 5.4 Acres

• Identified in the DTSP as
a Focus Area

• Development Opportunity

• Unique Aggregation of
parcels & owners

City Council Meeting
5/1/18
Supplemental I - 14.A.
From: City Staff



2

Preliminary Review

• Consultant Presentation
– Goals & Intent

– Context & Constraints

– Vision & Opportunity

– Development Massing & Design

– Identify Areas for Discussion

• Public Comment

• Feedback from the Council

• Next Steps



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



]

29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



From: Bill Vierra <Bill_Vierra@sywest.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 30, 2018 5:59 PM 
To: Techel, Jill; Mott, Peter; Gentry, Doris; Krider, Jim; Sedgley, Scott 
Cc: Tooker, Rick; Walker, Michael 
Subject: SyWest Development ‐ opposition to current draft of the Cinedome Focus Area Master Plan  

Dear Mayor, Vice Mayor, and City Council Members; 

I am reaching out to communicate directly with you in advance of the City Council meeting 
tomorrow, April 31, 2018, and to respectfully register SyWest Development’s opposition to this 
current draft of the Cinedome Focus Area Master Plan. 

SyWest Development, a subsidiary of Syufy Enterprises, is the owner of one property that 
resides within, and thus will be subject to, the pending Cinedome Focus Area Master Plan.   As 
background, I first engaged with city staff as far back as 2004 / 2005, when preparing the 
theater to relocate to its current location at the South Napa Century Center, and for over a 
decade we consistently communicated our desire to redevelop our site.    Part and parcel to 
these ongoing discussions, we also monitored progress of the Army Corps ‐ Oxbow bypass 
project, the work of which has been essential to “unlocking” our property’s development 
potential.    We still remain interested in redeveloping our land, and in seeing the other 
properties subject to the CInedome Focus Area Masterplan develop to their full potential as 
well. 

To this end, from inception we were eager to support City staff in their undertaking a master 
planning endeavor.   In further support of these efforts we offered to demolish our building and 
‘contributed’ the ongoing use of our land, at no‐cost, to assist as an interim parking solution 
until the master plan could be formulated and adopted.   We still remain supportive of this 
master plan process, but cannot support the draft plan as it is currently proposed.   We did 
voice our concerns to staff and continue to remain open to a more collaborative approach, and 
in reaching an equitable solution.    Please note, we also raised this matter two weeks ago 
pursuant to the attached April 18, 2018 letter addressed to the Planning Commission.   

In the coming week, I will reach out to each of you with an open invitation to discuss our 
thoughts and concerns either in person or via telephone. 

If you should have any questions in the interim, please feel free to contact me. 

Best regards. 

Bill Vierra 
President and COO 
SyWest Development 
150 Pelican Way 
San Rafael, CA  94901 
 415‐448‐8321  Direct 

 
 Bill_Vierra@SyWest.com 
www.sywest.com 

City Council Meeting
5/1/18
Supplemental I - 14.A.
From: Bill Vierra







1

Ramona West 
Annexation

PL18-0010

May 1, 2018

Project Location

City Council Meeting
5/1/18
Supplemental I - 14.B.
From: City Staff



2

Aerial Photograph

 Adopt a resolution:

 Requesting that LAFCO initiate proceedings
for annexation, and

 Determining that the annexation was
adequately analyzed by a previous CEQA
action.

Recommended Action



3

Site Photographs

towards Silverado Trail

towards Capitola Drive




